
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207026 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Thursday, 23 May 2013 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 3 June 2013 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall,  
Torquay TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Faulkner (J) 

Councillor Hytche 

Councillor McPhail 

Councillor James 

Mayor Oliver 

 

Councillor Richards 

Councillor Stringer 

Mr Buckpitt 

Capt. Curtis 

Mr Jennings 

Mr Stewart 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the 2013/14 Municipal Year. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Election of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Vice-Chairman/woman for the 2013/14 Municipal Year. 

 
4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 18 March 2013. 
 

5.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

6.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
7.   Harbour Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 6 - 7) 
 To note the Harbour Committee’s Terms of Reference as set out in 

the Council’s Constitution. 
 

8.   Appointment of Harbour Appointments Sub Committee (Page 8) 
 To appoint a Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee for the 2013/14 

Municipal Year. 



(iii) 

 
9.   Harbour Asset Review Working Party (Page 9) 
 To appoint the Harbour Asset Review Working Party for the 2013/14 

Municipal Year. 
 

10.   Harbour Budget Review Working Party (Page 10) 
 To appoint the Harbour Budget Review Working Party for the 

2013/14 Municipal Year. 
 

11.   Pilotage Review Working Party (Page 11) 
 To appoint a Pilotage Review Working Party with the following 

Terms of Reference. 
 
To review the Pilotage arrangements for the Tor Bay Harbour and to 
recommend amendments to the Pilotage direction as and when 
appropriate. 
 

12.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Revenue Outturn 2012/13 (Pages 12 - 20) 
 To note the Report on the Harbour Authority Outturn for 2012/13. 

 
13.   Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums (To Follow) 
 To note the minutes of the above Harbour Liaison Forums. 

 
14.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2013/14 (Pages 21 - 33) 
 To note a Report on the Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring for 

2013/14. 
 

15.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Audit Plan (Pages 34 - 40) 
 To approve the Audit Plan for the Tor Bay Harbour Authority 

Business Unit for 2013/14. 
 

16.   Old Fish Market - Brixham Harbour (Pages 41 - 46) 
 To note the accounts of the Arts and Crafts Market located on the 

Old Fish Market, Brixham. 
 

17.   Tor Bay Harbour - Port Masterplan (Pages 47 - 64) 
 To approve the Tor Bay Harbour Port Masterplan. 

 
18.   Brixham Northern Arm Business Plan (Pages 65 - 75) 
 To consider the Brixham Harbour Northern Arm Business Plan. 

 
19.   Performance Report - Tor Bay Harbour Authority (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the performance of the Tor Bay Harbour 

Authority. 
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 

 
18 March 2013 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Ellery (Chairman) 

 
Councillors Amil, Baldrey, Faulkner (J), Hytche, McPhail, James and Richards  

and Mayor Oliver. 
 

External Advisors: Mr Buckpitt, Capt. Curtis and Mr Jennings 
 

 

 

 
52. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from External Advisor Mr Mike Stewart. 
 

53. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 17 December 2012 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 23 January 2013 
were confirmed as correct with an amendment to item 50/01/12, which should read: 
 
Concerns were also raised over Health and Safety issues at Paignton Harbour with 
the movement of large vehicles, storage of waste and equipment and the conflict 
with use of the harbour by members of the public and other harbour users. 
 
Action: 
 
Health and Safety issues would continue to be monitored by the Paignton Harbour 
Master in relation to the concerns raised by the Harbour Committee and any 
additional issues reported back to the Chairman. 

54. Presentation by the Torbay British Sub Aqua Club and Application for Grant  
 
Representatives from the Torbay British Sub Aqua Club, situated at Unit 8 Beacon 
Quay, Torquay were
[...]
that there had been two fatalities in the harbour and both had been 
categorised as D (drowning). However, the status of one of the fatalities had 
changed to SU (suicide). 
 
Concerns were raised by Members as to the possibility that the recorded statistics 
would increase when the Coastguard Station closes. 
 

57. Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2013/2014  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought agreement of the Business Plan 
for the Tor Bay Harbour Authority business unit for 2013/2014. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Harbour Committee Monday, 18 March 2013 
 

 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the draft Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2013/2014, as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved; and 
 

ii) that subject to the views of the Harbour Committee, the Executive Head of Tor 
Bay Harbour Authority and the Chairman of the Harbour Committee agree the 
final detail of the Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2013/2014, and sign the 
Acceptance Statement in Section 9. 
 

58. Tor Bay Harbour - Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report to amend the Harbour Authority’s operational 
moorings and facilities policy. The Committee were advised that the policy sought 
to ensure a consistent, fair and equitable approach was applied to new, existing 
and potential facility customers that use Tor Bay Harbour and the harbour estate. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Tor Bay Harbour operational Moorings and Facilities Policy – Version 7 as 
set out in Appendix 1 of the submitted report, be approved. 
 

59. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Torquay and Paignton Harbour Liaison 
Forum meeting on 5 March 2013 and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum meeting 
on 27 February 2013. 
 
The Chairman wished it to be noted that due to a family bereavement he was 
unable to attend either of the Forum meetings and gave his apologies to Members. 
 

60. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring
[...]
m
m
it
te
e
 a
n
d
 t
h
e
 B
o
a
rd
 o
f 
T
o
rb
a
y
 E
c
o
n
o
m
ic
 D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
C
o
m
p
a
n
y
 L
td
. 
 

A
p
p
o
in
tm

e
n
ts
 w
ill
 b
e
 m

e
ri
t 
b
a
s
e
d
 a
n
d
 b
e
 i
n
 a
c
c
o
rd
a
n
c
e
 w
it
h
 t
h
e
 L
o
c
a
l 
P
ro
to
c
o
l 
fo
r 

m
e
m
b
e
rs
 o
f 
th
e
 H
a
rb
o
u
r 
C
o
m
m
it
te
e
. 

 

 Page 7



Appointment of Harbour Appointments Sub Committee 
 
The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee state that the Committee 
membership will be :- 
 
“9 members of the Council plus up to five external non-voting advisors 
appointed by the Committee on a four year term and one non-voting advisor 
who is a private sector representative of the Board of the Torbay Economic 
Development Company. ….………… Appointments will be merit based and be 
in accordance with the Local Protocol for members of the Harbour Committee” 
 
The Committee is asked to consider appointments to the Harbour 
Appointments Sub Committee (previously three Councillors).  Members are 
advised that the Appointments Sub-Committee was formed in 2007 with the 
following Terms of Reference :- 
 
“to consider ad hoc applications for external advisor positions on the Harbour 
Committee and recommend to the Harbour Committee the persons who 
should be appointed to those posts as and when vacancies arise.  And to 
determine the rolling programme for advisors tenure” 
 
Although not specifically stated in the Terms of Reference for the Harbour 
Committee it is a Harbour Committee recommendation that External Advisers 
should be limited to two 4-year terms, which is in line with good governance 
best practice. The table below shows the current position in respect of 
External Advisers :- 
 

Advisor Appointing Body Date Appointed 4 year term ends 

Mike Stewart 
Harbour 

Committee 
17 Dec 2012 End of Dec 2016 

Robert Curtis 
Harbour 

Committee 
18 Sept 2007 End of Sept 2014 

Vacant 
Harbour 

Committee 
N/A N/A 

Gordon Jennings 
Harbour 

Committee 
18 Sept 2007 End of Sept 2013 

David Buckpitt 
Harbour 

Committee 
5 Dec 2011 End of Dec 2015 

Vacant EDC N/A N/A 

 
 

June 2013 

Agenda Item 8

Page 8



Harbour Asset Review Working Party 
 

The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee state that the Committee 
should :- 
 
“determine all matters relating to the strategic management of the Council’s 
function as a Harbour Authority…… and .…. provide strategic direction to the 
Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority and the Mayor in relation to 
those assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the harbour estate that are managed 
by Tor Bay Harbour Authority” 
 
 
The Committee is asked to consider appointments to the Harbour Asset 
Review Working Party (three Councillors plus two External Advisors).  
Members are advised that the Harbour Asset Review Working Party currently 
has the following Terms of Reference :- 

 
a) to review all assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the Harbour Estate;  
b) to establish how each asset is performing; and  
c) to identify any assets that are surplus.  
 
 
 
 

June 2013 

Agenda Item 9

Page 9



Harbour Budget Review Working Party 
 
The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee state that the Committee 
should :- 
 
“manage all of the Harbour’s financial matters in accordance with approved 
financial procedures and the Council’s aspirations for the harbour to be self 
financing as outlined in the Harbour and Maritime Strategy and including (but 
not limited to): 

 
(a) the setting of harbour charges from time to time (including in-year 

changes to the schedule) normally following consultation with the 
relevant Harbour Liaison Forums; 

(b) approving the annual revenue budgets within the ring-fenced harbour 
accounts; 

(c) receiving quarterly budget monitoring reports and to approve variances 
as appropriate; and 

 
(d) monitoring the harbour reserve funds and to seek to ensure that the 

funds are kept above an appropriate minimum contingency level and 
ensure the harbour remains self-financing” 

 
The Committee is asked to consider appointments to the Harbour Budget 
Review Working Party (at least two Councillors plus the Chairman plus two 
External Advisors).  Members are advised that the Harbour Budget Review 
Working Party was formed in 2009 with the following Terms of Reference :- 
 
“to scrutinise the draft Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget prior to presentation 
to the Harbour Committee and to review the full range of harbour charges, 
including commercial customers using the Torquay Harbour Town Dock and 
other harbour facilities” 
 
In June 2012 it was agreed that Harbour Budget Review Working Party Terms 
of Reference should be amended to the following :- 
 
“to scrutinise the draft Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget prior to presentation 
to the Harbour Committee and to review the full range of harbour charges. 
Also, to assist officers to monitor and review the budget ahead of each 
quarterly Harbour Committee meeting” 
 
 

June 2013 

Agenda Item 10

Page 10



Pilotage Review Working Party 
 
The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee state that the Committee 
should :- 
 
 
2. ‘act as Duty Holder for the purposes of the Port Marine Safety Code;’  
 
7. ‘establish any sub-committee or working parties as the Committee sees fit’  
 
 
 
In June 2012 the Harbour Committee agreed that a Pilotage Review Working 
Party should be formed with the following Terms of Reference :- 
 
“to review the Pilotage arrangements for Tor Bay Harbour and to recommend 
amendments to the Pilotage direction as and when appropriate” 
 
 

June 2013 

Agenda Item 11

Page 11



 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  3rd June 2013 

Wards Affected:  All Wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour Authority Revenue Outturn 2012/13 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat 
        Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

        ℡ Telephone:  01803 292429
[...]
 Committee Date:  3rd June 2013 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2013/14 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat 
        Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

        ℡ Telephone:  01803 292429 (Ext 2724) 
        �  E.mail:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 

             Pete Truman 

             Principal Accountant 

                  ℡ Telephone:  Ext 7302 

        �  E.mail:  Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk   

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides Members with projections of income and expenditure for the 

year 2013/14 compared with approved budgets. 

1.2 This report identifies the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as 

at end of April 2013 to enable appropriate action to contain expenditure and 

maintain reserves at appropriate levels. 

1.3 The Committee is asked to note that the amended outturn positions of the two 
harbour accounts are unchanged but there have been some adjustments to the 
Reserve Funds shown in Appendix 1. 

1.4 The Committee is asked to note the Executive Head of Harbour Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority’s use of delegated powers to make decisions in relation to the budget 
allocated to Tor Bay Harbour. 

1.5 The Committee is asked to note that the Harbour Masters have not used their 
delegated powers to waive certain harbour charges so far in this financial year. No 
additional charges have been levied. 

2. Summary 

2.1 The Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget was approved by the Harbour Committee on 
17th December 2012.  

Agenda Item 14

Page 21



 

2 

 

2.2 This is the first budget monitoring report presented to the Harbour Committee for 
the financial year 2013/14. 

2.3 No change to the approved budget is recommended at this early stage of the 

financial year, other than the bringing forward of expenditure and funding for the 

Port Masterplan
[...]

 
2010 
Not yet advised 
 
2011 
Brix Fest 
 
2012 
Pride In Brixham 
 
 
Expenditure items 
Advertising 
Coach drivers supply & support 
Garden Store 
Gavin Kenning Engineering 
Invoice books 
Materials - printer ink, steel & wood 
Print leaflets for distribution by coach drivers 
Print Christmas Flyers 
Stall Erector 
Street Trading Licence 
South Devon Chamber of Commerce Insurance 
 
 

June 2013 

Page 46



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  3rd June 2013 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour – Port Masterplan 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat 
        Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

        ℡ Telephone:  01803 292429 
        �  E.mail:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 The aim of this report is to brief the Harbour Committee on the progress of the Port 
Masterplan for Tor Bay Harbour. 

1.2 In addition to delivering benefit to Tor Bay Harbour Authority and Torbay Council 
the Port Masterplan will assist regional and local planning bodies and inform local 
stakeholders. 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That the Harbour Committee approve the Port Masterplan for Tor Bay 
Harbour, as circulated for consultation during April and May 2013, subject to 
the adoption of the relevant points highlighted in the ‘Consultation Feedback 
and Response Table’ shown in Appendix 1. 

2.2 That the Harbour Committee recommend to the Council the adoption of the 
Port Masterplan for Tor Bay Harbour as part of the Council’s Policy 
Framework. 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 A Forward Plan entry needs to be made because adoption of the Port Masterplan 
as a Policy Framework document is a ‘Key Decision’ for the Council. 

3.2 The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority, assisted by the Project Manager 
(Torbay Development Agency), will ensure that the Port Masterplan accommodates 
all of the relevant respons
[...]
e potential development of a Northern Arm 
Breakwater at Brixham harbour. A Northern Arm Breakwater at Brixham would 
greatly improve the situation for our harbour customers and it is expected that it 
would make a significant contribution to the local economy.  

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That the Harbour Committee note the ‘Conclusion’ of the preliminary 
Business Case into a proposed Northern Arm Breakwater for Brixham 
harbour, contained in Appendix 1. 

2.2 That the Harbour Committee consider the next steps in the potential 
development of a Northern Arm Breakwater at Brixham harbour (see section 
3.1). 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 The Harbour Committee should consider the next steps in the potential 
development of a Northern Arm Breakwater at Brixham harbour including but not 
limited to some or all of the following options :- 

a) That the Torbay Development Agency be asked to prepare an economic and 
strategic impact assessment of the Council’s harbour authority function, to 
include an economic analysis of existing activity and an assessment of the 
value and importance of the Northern Arm project to the local and sub-
regional economy. 

Agenda Item 18

Page 65



 

2 

 

b) That the cost of the economic and strategic impact assessment is funded 
from the two harbour reserve funds and that the Executive Head of Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority be authorised to amend the revenue budget accordingly. 
 

c) That the Council and the Mayor be asked to consider making the Northern 
Arm Breakwater the top priority in the Council’s capital plan and/or raising 
the profile of the project to a level where it becomes the most strategically 
important piece of capital infrastructure investment for the community of 
Torbay. 
 

d) That the Council, the Mayor and the Torbay Economic Development 
Company be asked to ensure that the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) is 
fully on board in relation to the Northern Arm and to shape the emerging 
Northern Arm project to fit as many national/local priorities as possible, 
thereby raising the profile of the Northern Arm project within the wider sub-
region, including reference to the need for this infrastructure within the 
emerging City Deal project with Plymouth. 
 

e) That the Council be asked to fully explore the potential of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) as a potential key enabler for the Northern Arm 
project. 
 

f) That the Torbay Economic Development Company be asked to continue to 
assess and explore all potential grant funding opportunities on an on-going 
basis, including in particular, any new European funding programmes. 

g) Whether to commission further work to better define project costs, especially 
in respect of ground conditions (Geotechnical investigation circa £140k see 
5.12 & 5.14 below). If this is done the business case should subsequently be 
reviewed in light of the new information.  

4. Summary 

4.1 In September 2011 the Harbour Committee asked the Torbay Development Agency 
to prepare a preliminary business case for the Northern Arm Breakwater; to include 
an economic analysis of the proposed development to assess the project’s viability, 
its value and importance. A preliminary business case would be needed as part of 
any application for future funding. 

4.2 The ‘Preliminary Business Case for the proposed Northern Arm Breakwater’ was 
concluded by Jones Lang LaSalle in April 2013. Its conclusion was that based on 
the current project cost estimates, which included an estimate of the ground 
conditions; the Northern Arm is not currently affordable. This conclusion was 
reached because in all likelihood, based on current circumstances, the Oxen Cove 
and Freshwater Quarry land receipt coupled with any available grant will leave a 
substantial funding gap versus the estimated Northern Arm implementation costs. 
Also, the value unlocked by its implementation (a substantial new marina) is not 
sufficient, by a significant margin, to justify the borrowi
[...]
ny further action until a clear funding opportunity becomes 
available for this significant capital project. 

7. Preferred Solution/Option 

7.1 For the Harbour Committee to note the ‘Conclusion’ of the preliminary Business 
Case into a proposed Northern Arm Breakwater for Brixham harbour as contained 
in Appendix 1. 

7.2 That the Harbour Committee identifies the next steps in the potential development 
of a Northern Arm Breakwater at Brixham harbour by making reference to section 
3.1 of this report. 

8. Consultation 

8.1 As indicated in 5.9 above a number of key stakeholders were consulted as part of 
the development of the Northern Arm Breakwater Concept Design Report. 

8.2 The content of the Consultant’s report and this report were discussed at recent 
meetings with of the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum and the Brixham Employment 
and Regeneration Advisory Group (BERAG). 

9. Risks 

9.1 The approximate costs of £265,000, which have been spent on this project to date, 
would be abortive if the scheme were never to proceed. 

9.2 Failure to develop an economic and strategic impact assessment of the Council’s 
harbour authority function will limit the Harbour Authority’s ability to make an 
assessment of the harbour’s economic benefit and therefore restrict the ability to 
demonstrate the importance of the Northern Arm project to the local and sub-
regional economy. 

9.3 It should be noted that there is the potential for the actual ground conditions to be 
worse than that assumed in the Parsons Brinckerhoff report. This will have 
implications for both the update of the report and the current estimated capital costs 
of the project. 

9.4 There is a risk that resources will not be available to deliver some of the options 
identified in 3.1 above) 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 ‘Conclusion’ - Preliminary Business Case for the proposed Northern Arm 
Breakwater, Jones Lang LaSalle 

 

Page 71



 

8 

 

Additional Information 

Preliminary Business Case for the
[...]
 over time. Therefore it will be important to continue to assess 
and explore all potential grant funding opportunities on an on-going basis (for example an 
early understanding of the new European programmes when details are clear).  
 
Financial Case  
 
In all likelihood based on current circumstances the Oxen Cove and Freshwater Quarry land 
receipt coupled with any available grant will leave a substantial funding gap versus the 
estimated Northern Arm implementation costs.  
 
The key income generating activity unlocked by the Northern Arm is likely to be a major new 
marina, assumed currently to be in the order of 500 berths.  
 
We have assessed the ability of a marina to underpin the borrowing costs required to fill the 
funding gap. Our analysis has shown that a harbour run facility (assuming it is deliverable 
etc.) will provide a better return when compared with a private run marina. However, in both 
cases, either on a rental or sale basis, the new marina is not able to generate sufficient value 
to finance the estimated funding gap for the Northern Arm on an affordable basis.  
 
Conclusion  
 
Therefore, based on the current project cost estimates using an estimate of ground 
conditions, currently the Northern Arm is not affordable on the basis that the value unlocked 
by its implementation (a substantial new marina) is not sufficient, by a significant margin, to 
justify the borrowing required to fill the estimated funding gap on an affordable/commercial 
basis.  

Page 74



 
Therefore in order for the Northern Arm to present a commercially viable business case a 
“game changing” variation is required. For example:  
 

• A substantial reduction in implementation costs  

• A significant award of grant funding above the indicative levels set out herein  

• Identification of other substantial income generating opportunities over and above the 
new marina  

• Willingness and ability of a partner/stakeholder to fund a substantial amount of the 
costs of borrowing on this project on the understanding that they will not get this back 
in a normal commercially acceptable manner  

 
Additional clarity would be provided where a more accurate cost estimate was available. Tor 
Bay Harbour Authority and its partners should consider now whether to commission the work 
to better define project costs. If this is done the business case should subsequently be 
reviewed in light of the new information.  
 
Alternatively partners may consider whether there is a potential different approach. For 
example if the driver is to facilitate development of leisure uses, specifically to include the 
substantial expansion of marina facilities, consideration of whether it is possible to deliver 
this without the expense of the Northern Arm. For example, via an extension of the current 
marina using the existing breakwater with less costly additional wave protection measures. 
 
 

Page 75


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Harbour Committee Terms of Reference
	8 Appointment of Harbour Appointments Sub Committee
	9 Harbour Asset Review Working Party
	10 Harbour Budget Review Working Party
	11 Pilotage Review Working Party
	12 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Revenue Outturn 2012/13
	Harbour Outturn 2012-13 App1

	14 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2013/14
	Harbour Budget Monitoring App1 June 2013 App1
	Harbour Budget Monitoring App2 June 2013 App2

	15 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Audit Plan
	Harbour Audit Plan Report June 2013 App 1

	16 Old Fish Market - Brixham Harbour
	Old Fish Market Report June 2013 App 1

	17 Tor Bay Harbour - Port Masterplan
	Port Masterplan Responses App1 June 2013
	Port Masterplan App2

	18 Brixham Northern Arm Business Plan
	Business Case Report App1 June 2013




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

3 June 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Amil (Chairwoman) 
 

Councillors Ellery, Faulkner (J), McPhail, James, Richards, Stringer and Addis (In 
place of Hytche) and Mayor Oliver 

 

External Advisors: Mr Buckpitt, Capt. Curtis, Mr Jennings and Mr Stewart 
 

(Also in attendance: Mr James Oram from Legal Department)  
 

 

 
66. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Amil was elected Chairwoman for the 2013/14 Municipal Year. 
 

67. Apologies  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Addis instead of Councillor Hytche. 
 

68. Election of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Mayor Gordon Oliver was elected Vice-Chairman for the 2013/14 Municipal Year. 
 

69. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 18 March 2013 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

70. Harbour Committee Terms of Reference  
 
The Committee noted the current terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the Constitution should be amended to state that substitutes to the 

Harbour Committee must have received relevant mandatory training in line 
with the protocols for the Licensing Committee and Development 
Management Control Committee. 

 



Harbour Committee Monday, 3 June 2013 
 

 
 

 

71. Appointment of Harbour Appointments Sub Committee  
 
The Committee considered appointments to the Harbour Appointments Sub-
Committee to consider applications for External Advisors to the Harbour Committee 
and to make recommendations to the Harbour Committee on suitable appointments 
to those positions.  Members were advised that previous Sub-Committees 
consisted of four Councillors, including the Chair and vice-Chair. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee be re-appointed to comprise six 
members of the Harbour Committee (The Chair, Vice-Chair and Councillors Hytche, 
Richards, McPhail and Faulkner (J)). 
 

72. Harbour Asset Review Working Party  
 
The Committee considered appointments to the Harbour Asset Review Working 
Party to provide strategic direction in relation to those assets within Tor Bay 
Harbour and the harbour estate that are managed by the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a Harbour Asset Review Working Party, comprising four members of the 
Harbour Committee (Chair, Councillors Faulkner (J), Richards and McPhail) and 
two of the External Advisors to the Committee (Captain Bob Curtis and Mr Gordon 
Jennings), be appointed with the following terms of reference: 
 

a) To review all assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the Harbour Estate; 
b) To establish how each asset is performing; and 
c) To identify any assets that are surplus. 

 
73. Harbour Budget Review Working Party  

 
The Committee considered appointments to the Harbour Budget Review Working 
Party to assist the Harbour Committee in the management of all of the Harbour’s 
financial matters in accordance with approved financial procedures and the 
Council’s aspirations for the harbour to be self financing as outlined in the Tor Bay 
Harbour and Maritime Strategy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a Harbour Budget Review Working Party, comprising three members of the 
Harbour Committee (Councillors Stringer and Hytche), plus the Chairman and two 
External Advisors to the Committee (Mr Stewart and Mr Jennings), be appointed to 
scrutinise the draft Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget prior to presentation to the 
Harbour Committee and to review the full range of harbour charges. Also, to assist 



Harbour Committee Monday, 3 June 2013 
 

 
 

 

Officers to monitor and review the budget ahead of each quarterly Harbour 
Committee meeting. 
 
 

74. Pilotage Review Working Party  
 
The Committee considered appointments to the Pilotage Review Working Party to 
review the Pilotage arrangements for Tor Bay Harbour and to recommend 
amendments to the Pilotage direction as and when appropriate. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a Pilotage Review Working Party, comprising of two of the External Advisors 
(Captain Curtis and Mr Buckpitt) be appointed to work alongside Officers to review 
the Pilotage arrangements for Tor Bay Harbour and to recommend to the Harbour 
Committee any amendments to the Pilotage Directions as and when appropriate.  
 
 

75. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Revenue Outturn 2012/13  
 
Members received and noted a report setting out details of Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority’s final expenditure and income figures against the budget targets for 
2012/13. 
 
Members requested that their thanks be passed onto all Harbour staff for their work 
during these difficult times. 
 

76. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the latest Torquay and Paignton Harbour 
Liaison Forum and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum and noted the contents. 
 
Mr Stewart advised that an amendment was required to the Torquay and Paignton 
Harbour Liaison Forum minutes, as he was not shown as in attendance. 
 
 

77. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2013/14  
 
The Committee received and noted a report which provided members with 
projections of income and expenditure for the year 2013/14 compared with the 
approved budgets. 
 
 

78. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Audit Plan  
 
The Committee received a report setting out a dedicated Audit Plan for the Harbour 
Authority for the next four years. 
 



Harbour Committee Monday, 3 June 2013 
 

 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
The Committee approved the amended Tor Bay Harbour Audit Plan for 2013/2014 
as set out at Appendix 1. 
 
 

79. Old Fish Market - Brixham Harbour  
 
The Committee received and noted a report which provided members with an 
update on the current use and management of the Old Fish Market at Brixham. 
 
 

80. Tor Bay Harbour - Port Masterplan  
 
The Committee considered a report on the progress of the Port Masterplan for Tor 
Bay Harbour. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the Port Masterplan for Tor Bay Harbour, as circulated for consultation 

during April and May 2013, subject to the adoption of the relevant points 
highlighted in the ‘Consultation Feedback and Response Table’ shown in 
Appendix 1 be approved; and 

ii) that Council be recommended  to adopt the Port Masterplan for Tor Bay 
Harbour as part of the Council’s Policy Framework. 

 
 

81. Brixham Northern Arm Business Plan  
 
The Committee considered a report outlining the next steps in the potential 
development of a Northern Arm Breakwater at Brixham harbour. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the ‘Conclusion’ of the preliminary Business Case into a proposed 

Northern Arm Breakwater for Brixham harbour, contained in Appendix 1 be 

noted;  

 

ii) that the Torbay Development Agency be asked to prepare an economic and 

strategic impact assessment of the Council’s harbour authority function, to 

include an economic analysis of existing activity and an assessment of the 

value and importance of the Northern Arm project to the local and sub-

regional economy;  

 



Harbour Committee Monday, 3 June 2013 
 

 
 

 

 

iii) that the cost of the economic and strategic impact assessment is funded from 

the two harbour reserve funds and that the Executive Head of Tor Bay 

Harbour Authority be authorised to amend the revenue budget accordingly; 

and 

 
iv) that the Torbay Economic Development Company, and the Executive Head of 

Tor Bay Harbour Authority be asked to continue to assess and explore all 

potential grant funding opportunities on an on-going basis, including in 

particular, any new European funding programmes and Environment Agency 

flood defence options.  A position report on such grant funding opportunities to 

be presented to the Harbour Committee in December 2013. 

 
82. Performance Report - Tor Bay Harbour Authority  

 
The Committee noted the report which detailed the year end 2012/13 performance 
position of Tor Bay Harbour Authority and the performance position to date in 
2013/14. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


